
 

 

 
 

Date of despatch: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Council Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 
2EL on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the 
Agenda below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

PRAYERS 
AGENDA 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 
and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 
 

 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 27th July 2023 
 

1 - 8 

 
3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

 
- 

 
Officer Reports  
  

4.   Petition - Review and Reversion of the Bi-Weekly Bin 
Collection Policy 
 

9 - 14 

 
5.   Petition - Support the sale of property from the asset 

disposal list to the Langley Islamic Centre for Community 
Development 

15 - 20 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

 
Public Questions 
  

6.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 

- 
 
Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10am on Wednesday 27th September 2023]  
  

7.   Recommendation of the Member Panel on the Constitution 
from its meeting held on 7th September 2023 
 

21 - 34 

 • Revised Terms of Reference for the Slough Wellbeing 
Board 

 

 

 
8.   Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 

18th September 2023 
 

35 - 156 

 •         Updated Corporate Plan  
 

 
 

9.   Recommendation of the Employment Committee held on 
25th September 2023 
 

To Follow 

 • Senior Management Restructure 
 

 
 

[...]
or the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber - 
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 27th July, 2023 at 7pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Abbasi), in the chair; Councillors I. Ahmed, 

Ajaib, Akram, Anderson, Bedi, Carter, Chahal, Dar, Dhillon, Escott, Gahir, 
Gill, Hulme, Iftakhar, Instone, Kelly, Khawar, Manku, Mann, Matloob, 
Mohammad, Mohindra, Muvvala, Nazir, Naveed, O’Kelly, D. Parmar, 
Qaseem, Rana, W. Sabah, Satti, Shah, Shaik, Smith, Stedmond, Tomar 
and Wright 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors E. Ahmed, Dauti, J. Sabah and Zarait 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received.  
 

13. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 18th May 
2023  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the annual meeting held on 18th May 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

14. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor outlined the various engagements he had undertaken since the 
annual meeting, which included citizenship ceremonies and visiting local schools 
amongst others.  
  
Members were informed that the Mayor had selected “Together as One” as his 
Mayoral charity.  Together As One was a youth-led charity bringing communities 
‘together as one’ through training, youth work and creative projects. 
The Council was currently conducting a consultation on the draft Corporate Plan 
and Members were reminded to complete the online questionnaire and share it 
with their contacts.  
The Mayor informed Members that he would be retaining a Church of England 
Chaplain and also have his Imam providing prayers/moments of reflection.  The 
Chaplain and Imam would take turns to provide prayers at Full Council.   
The Mayor extended the Council’s congratulations to the Monitoring Officer who 
had recently been given a lifetime achievement award by his professional 
association, Lawyers in Local Government, for his ‘Significant Contribution to 
Local Government Legal Practice’.   
  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Council - 27.07.23 
 

15. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
Five elector questions were received. Four electors were present at the meeting 
and asked supplemetary questions.  
 

16. Review of the Council's Constitution  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,  
 

1. “That the amendments as below be approved: 
a. Part 3.4 - Responsibility for Council Functions - replace the existing 

terms of reference for Planning Committee with those in Appendix 1;  
b. Part 4.1 - Council Procedure Rules – replace Rule 30.1 and 30.3 with 

the new rules set out in the body of this report; 
c. Part 5.2 - Code of Conduct for Members in relation to planning 

matters.  
2. That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 

following the Council meeting.” 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed with 37 votes for and 1 
abstention.  
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the amendments as below be approved: 
a. Part 3.4 - Responsibility for Council Functions - replace the existing 

terms of reference for Planning Committee with those in Appendix 1;  
b. Part 4.1 - Council Procedure Rules – replace Rule 30.1 and 30.3 with 

the new rules set out in the body of this report; 
c. Part 5.2 - Code of Conduct for Members in relation to planning 

matters.  
2. That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 

following the Council meeting. 
 

17. Appointments to Committees and Panels  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal, 
 

(a) “That the following changes to Committees and Panels be agreed: 
 

i. Appointments Committee – Councillor Smith to be appointed to the 
committee in place of Councillor Manku; and Councillor Matloob to 
be appointed to the vacant seat allocated to the Labour Group. 

ii. Appeals Committee – Councillor Iftakhar Ahmed to be appointed to 
the committee in place of Councillor Rana; and Councillor Gahir to 
be appoint
[...]
mmittee in place of Councillor Rana. 

iv. Investigating & Disciplinary Committee – Councillor Qaseem to be 
appointed to the vacant seat allocated to the Labour Group. 

v. Corporate Parenting Panel – Councillor Tomar to be appointed to 
the panel in place of the Lead Member for children’s services who 
will continue to attend the panel as a participating observer; and 

vi. Corporate Parenting Panel – that Council confirms that the panel 
be comprised of 6 elected members in line with the proportionality 
principles agreed by Annual Council on 18th May 2023 and that the 
terms of reference of the panel and Constitution be amended 
accordingly. 

 
(b) That the following changes to Committees made under Procedure Rule 

1.2 (vi) be noted: 
 

Page 3



Council - 27.07.23 
i. Planning Committee – Councillor Mann has filled the vacancy 

following the resignation of Councillor Hulme from the committee. 
 

(c) That the following appointments of the Leader of the Council to the Slough 
Wellbeing Board be noted: 
 

i. Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Improvement & 
Recovery (Councillor Smith); and 

ii. Lead Member for Health, Social Care & Wellbeing (Councillor 
Wright) 

 
18. Deletion of the post of Executive Director - Place and Communities  

 
It was moved by Councillor Smith,  
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,  
 
“That the severance package, as set out in the report, be agreed.”  
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed with 37 votes for and 1 
abstention. 
 
Resolved – That the severance package, as set out in the report, be agreed.  
 

19. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  
 
Equality of Care Experienced People  

It was moved by Councillor Qaseem,  
Seconded by Councillor Gill,  
 
“Care experienced people face significant barriers that impact them throughout 
their lives, including discrimination and stigma in accessing services such as 
housing, education, employment, and criminal justice to name but a few. The 
p
[...]
. 
 
The original motion was put to the vote and carried with 37 votes for and 1 
abstention. 
 
Resolved -  
 
Council acknowledges the importance of delivering Best Value for residents of 
Slough, and demonstrating evidence based decision making which achieve 
positive outcomes for residents and recognises the importance of sustainable 
transport and the vital role which local bus services provides. Council also 
acknowledges that the residents of Slough have had serious concerns about the 
implementation and impact of the Bus Lanes across slough. 
  
Council therefore requests Cabinet to: 
 

• Review the implementation of the Bus lanes at the earliest opportunity 
and will use this to ascertain the current usage of the bus lanes to 
understand it’s true impact on the local environment and journey times 
and to; 

• Explore options to encourage sustainable travel, reduce congestion and 
deliver positive outcomes for the residents of Slough; 

• To support a review of traffic flows at major junctions to understand how 
we can facilitate reduced journey times for Slough residents and increase 
road safety.  

 
20. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  

 
A number of Member questions had been received. The questions and replies, 
as set out in the supplementary agenda, were noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.28 pm) 
 

Page 8



 

Slough Borough Council 

 Council 
Report to:  
 
Date:  
 

Council 
 
28th September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Petition for Review and Reversion of the Bi-
Weekly Bin Collection Policy in Slough 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Pat Hayes, Executive Director, Property and 
Housing 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Kunwar Khan, Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Manager 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: No 
 

Appendices: 
 

Nil 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out the details of a Petition titled ‘Review and Reversion of the 
Bi-Weekly Bin Collection Policy in Slough,’ which has been received under the 
Council’s Petitions Scheme. 

 
1.2 The Council is invited to review and agree its future course of action in relation to 

the petition. 

 Recommendations: 

 Following the debate, the Council is asked to resolve what action it wishes to 
take with regard to the Petition, noting the service officer’s recommendation: 

 
The officer recommendation is as follows: 
 
- that fortnightly collections continue as currently scheduled; 

 
- that the council roll out further educational programmes to better inform 

residents on recycling and general waste; 
 

- that the Executive Director for Property and Housing Council will report to 
Cabinet on options for residents to improve the recycling rates. 

 
- That the council works with members for reducing food waste and hence 

reducing disposal costs and that the Lead member for Transport, Housing, 
The Environment and Environmental Services be briefed and updated on the 
collection service. 

 
 
 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Commissioner Review 
 

Many councils have moved to a fortnightly refuse collection system. It can help 
improve recycling rates and have beneficial financial consequences. As the report 
acknowledges, making changes to this type of service usually throws up operational 
weaknesses that can take some time to resolve. It also requires residents to change 
their behaviours, which takes time and can be unpopular. The national experience 
is that most people adapt to the new arrangements though a significant minority will 
always wish to maintain a full weekly collection regime.  

2. Report 

2.1 This report advises the Council of a Petition – Review and Reversion of the Bi-
Weekly Bin Collection Policy in Slough – that has been received under the 
Council’s Petitions Scheme.  
 

2.2 Council’s Petition Scheme, inter alia, states that if a petition has, or acquires 1500 
valid signatures the issues will be debated at a Full Council meeting (i.e. a 
meeting to whic
[...]
.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.slough.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=91&RPID=36729534&HPID=36729534


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Council 

Date:  
 

28 September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Petition titled ‘Support the Sale of Property from 
the Asset Disposal List to the Langley Islamic 
Centre for Community Development’ 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Pat Hayes, Executive Director, Property and 
Housing 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Kunwar Khan, Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Manager 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Langley Marish 

Exempt: No 
 

Appendices: None 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out the details of a Petition titled ‘Support the Sale of Property 
from the Asset Disposal List to the Langley Islamic Centre for Community 
Development’ which has been received under the Council’s Petitions Scheme. 
 

1.2 The Council is invited to review and agree its future course of action in relation to 
the petition. 

 Recommendations: 

Following the debate, the Council is asked to resolve what action it wishes to take 
with regard to the Petition, noting the service officer’s recommendation provided 
below:  

 
Council recommends that the Executive Director of Property and Housing: 

 
1. Initiates in conjunction with other Directors a review of the services delivered from 

the asset is completed and a decision made on future service delivery utilising less 
or alternative assets 

2. Includes representatives of the Petition Organiser in any stakeholder engagement 
concerning the asset. 

3. Ensures there is wide publication of any intended disposal of the Langley Pavilion 
such publication to specifically include the Petition Organiser. 

4. Includes representatives of the Petition Organiser in any stakeholder engagement 
with the voluntary and community sector to inform its wider estates strategy. 

 
Commissioner Review 
 
Commissioners note the petition and that an Estate Strategy
[...]
sider any lessons to be learnt. 

• to report to Cabinet whether any matter examined under this review should be 
referred to the police for criminal investigation.” 

 
Proposed reorganisation of Thames Valley Police  
 
(Moved by Councillor Qaseem, seconded by Councillor Mohammad) 
 
“Council Commends; 
  

• That excellent work is undertaken by hard-working police officers across the 
town to best serve the needs of the Slough community. 

• That strong partnership work with the police is evident in Slough, and the town 
benefits from an area based policing approach. 

• That a local, strong, neighbourhood based policing approach, deeply rooted 
within the communities that the police serve, is essential to build trust with the 
police and enable residents to feel safe in our town. 

• That resident's value having a front of house and highly visible police station 
within the town. 

Page 157

AGENDA ITEM 10



• That despite the efforts of our local police partners, Slough continues to have a 
45% higher crime rate than the average across the Thames Valley and 
Thames Valley as a whole continues to have high race disproportionality rates 
in relation to stop and search and arrests data.  

  
The council notes the proposed reorganisation of Thames Valley Police into 5 new 
command areas, placing Slough within Berkshire East, alongside Bracknell and 
Windsor & Maidenhead. Whilst we understand the need to move to a different 
organisational model, it is vital that the unique needs of Slough, the higher demand 
within Slough and our residents continue to be best served by the police. 
  
As such, the council resolves to; 
  
a) Vigorously oppose any loss of a front of house, centrally located police building 

within the town. 
b) Lobby the Police and crime commissioners for the restoration of Police Community 

Support Officers across the town back up to 27. 
c) Constructively challenge Thames Valley police force to increase recruitment 

from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities at all levels of Thames Valley, 
ensuring that the police service adequately reflects the communities it serves. 
Ensure that these efforts are included within the annual report to the council. 

d) Ensure that tackling the blight of drug use, and the associated criminality that 
accompanies it is at the forefront of Slough’s policing plan. 

e) Work with police partners to ensure an increase in mandatory, high visible patrols 
in key retail centres across the town.” 

  
 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 27th July 2023
	4 Petition - Review and Reversion of the Bi-Weekly Bin Collection Policy
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:

	2.	Report
	3. 	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.5	Equality implications

	4.	Background Papers and information


	5 Petition - Support the sale of property from the asset disposal list to the Langley Islamic Centre for Community Development
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:

	2.	Report
	Support the Sale of Property from the Asset Disposal List to the Langley Islamic Centre for Community Development.
	3. 	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1	Financial implications
	3.2	Legal implications
	3.3	Risk management implications
	3.5	Equality implications

	Background papers and information


	7 Recommendation of the Member Panel on the Constitution from its meeting held on 7th September 2023
	Slough Borough Council
	RECOMMENDATION OF THE MEMBER PANEL ON THE CONSTITUTION FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 7TH SEPTEMBER 2023
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendation:
	Reason:
	To ensure that the Wellbeing Board can fulfil its statutory responsibilities and
	contribute to achieving better health outcomes for the residents of Slough.
	Commissioner Review
	The Commissioners are content with the recommendati
[...]
lide 61: Education – Post-16
	Slide 62: Education - Qualifications
	Slide 63: Education - SEND
	Slide 64: Education – EHC plans
	Slide 65: Education – SEN support & EHC plan attainment

	Sources
	Slide 66: Sources


	Cab Rec Corporate Plan Appendix C - Corporate Plan Consultation Summary
	Cab Rec Corporate Plan Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment
	Action Plan and Timetable for Implementation


	10 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	The following motions have been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14:-




Minutes of the meeting

SI www.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counal Growing a place of opportunity and ambition

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber -
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 28th September, 2023
at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Abbasi), in the chair; Councillors
E. Ahmed, I. Ahmed, Ajaib, Akram, Anderson, Carter, Chahal, Dauti,
Dhillon, Escott, Gahir, Gill, Hulme, Iftakhar, Instone, Kelly, Manku, Mann,
Matloob, Mohammad, Mohindra, Muvvala, Nazir, Naveed, O’Kelly,
D. Parmar, Qaseem, Rana, J. Sabah (until 8.11pm), W. Sabah, Satti,
Shah, Shaik, Smith, Tomar, Wright and Zarait.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bedi, Dar, Khawar and Stedmond.
21. Declarations of Interest

Agenda Item 5 - Petition - Support the sale of property from the asset disposal
list to the Langley Islamic Centre for Community Development: Councillor Shaik
declared that he had been approached by the Lead Petitioner. Councillor Shaik
stayed in the meeting and participated in the discussion on this agenda item.

22. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 27th
July 2023

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2023 be approved
as a correct record subject to Minute reference 15 being amended
to read “four electors were present but only three supplementary
questions were asked.”

23. Toreceive the Mayor's Communications.

Members were informed that the Mayor had attended a number of engagements
which included visits to schools, community organisations and citizenship
ceremonies. The work carried out by volunteers across the town was
acknowledged by the Mayor and appreciation for their services was placed on
record.

The Mayor reminded Members of their responsibilities as elected representatives
and the important role they played in the development of the town.

24. Petition - Support the sale of property from the asset disposal list to the
Langley Islamic Centre for Community Development

The Mayor invited Mr Rana, the petition organiser to address the meeting.
Following completion of the subsequent debate,

It was moved by Councillor Smith,
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,



Council - 28.09.23
“That the Executive Director of Property and Housing:

a) Initiates in conjunction with other Directors a review of the services
delivered from the asset is completed and a decision made on future
service delivery utilising less or alternative assets

b) Includes representatives of the Petition Organiser in any stakeholder
engagement concerning the asset.

c) Ensures there is wide publication of any intended disposal of the Langley
Pavilion such publication to specifically include the Petition Organiser.

d) Includes representatives of the Petition Organiser in any stakeholder
engagement with the voluntary and community sector to inform its wider
estates strategy.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed with 37 votes for and 1
abstention.

Resolved — That the Executive Director of Property and Housing:

a) Initiates in conjunction with other Directors a review of the services
delivered from the asset is completed and a decision made on future
service delivery utilising less or alternative assets

b) Includes representatives of the Petition Organiser in any stakeholder
engagement concerning the asset.

c) Ensures there is wide publication of any intended disposal of the Langley
Pavilion such publication to specifically include the Petition Organiser.

d) Includes representatives of the Petition Organiser in any stakeholder
engagement with the voluntary and community sector to inform its wider
estates strategy.

25. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.

Five elector questions had been received. Four electors were present and asked
a supplementary question.

26. Recommendation of the Member Panel on the Constitution from its
meeting held on 7th September 2023

It was moved by Councillor Smith,
Seconded by Councillor Anderson,

“That the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference for inclusion in the
constitution, as set out at Appendix B in the supplementary agenda, be
approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed with 37 votes for and 1
abstention.



Council - 28.09.23

Resolved — That the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference for
inclusion in the constitution, as set out at Appendix B in the
supplementary agenda, be approved.

27. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 18th September
2023

It was moved by Councillor Smith,
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,

“That the Corporate Plan, attached at Appendix A in the supplementary agenda,
be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed with 35 votes for and 1
abstention.

Resolved - That the Corporate Plan, attached at Appendix A in the
supplementary agenda, be approved.

28. Recommendation of the Employment Committee held on 25th September
2023

It was moved by Councillor Zarait,
Seconded by Councillor Smith,

a) “That the contents of the report are noted.

b) That the chief officer structure as set out in Appendix A be approved and
agree the pay grades for the new Director posts which includes grades
over £100,000.

c) That the other proposed changes to the structure at Appendix A that the
head of paid service intends to make be noted and approve the
redundancy package(s) set out in Appendix B.

d) Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential changes to
the Constitution, including Article 12, Part 3.6 Scheme of Delegation to
Officers, Part 4.7 Officer Employment Procedure Rules, and Part 7.

e) Delegate to the chief executive in consultations with the leader decisions
to depart from the multi-borough agreement to share a statutory Director
of Public Health (recruitment to that post will then be conducted in the
normal way).”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed with 36 votes for and 1
abstention.

Resolved —

a) That the contents of the report are noted.

b) That the chief officer structure as set out in Appendix A be approved and
agree the pay grades for the new Director posts which includes grades
over £100,000.



Council - 28.09.23

29.

c) That the other proposed changes to the structure at Appendix A that the
head of paid service intends to make be noted and approve the
redundancy package(s) set out in Appendix B.

d) Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential changes to
the Constitution, including Article 12, Part 3.6 Scheme of Delegation to
Officers, Part 4.7 Officer Employment Procedure Rules, and Part 7.

e) Delegate to the chief executive in consultations with the leader decisions
to depart from the multi-borough agreement to share a statutory Director
of Public Health (recruitment to that post will then be conducted in the
normal way).

Petition - Review and Reversion of the Bi-Weekly Bin Collection Policy

The Mayor invited Ms Anu Singh, on behalf of the petition organiser, to address
the meeting.

Following completion of the subsequent debate,

It was moved by Councillor Smith,
Seconded by Councillor Chahal,

a) “That fortnightly collections continue as currently scheduled;

b) That the council roll out further educational programmes to better inform
residents on recycling and general waste;

c) That the Executive Director for Property and Housing Council will report to
Cabinet on options for residents to improve the recycling rates.

d) That the council works with members for reducing food waste and hence
reducing disposal costs and that the Lead member for Transport,
Housing, The Environment and Environmental Services be briefed and
updated on the collection service.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed with 36 votes for and 1
abstention.

Resolved -

a) That fortnightly collections continue as currently scheduled;

b) That the council roll out further educational programmes to better inform
residents on recycling and general waste;

c) That the Executive Director for Property and Housing Council will report to
Cabinet on options for residents to improve the recycling rates.

d) That the council works with members for reducing food waste and hence
reducing disposal costs and that the Lead member for Transport,
Housing, The Environment and Environmental Services be briefed and
updated on the collection service.



Council - 28.09.23

30.

To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.

Learning from the recent past years at Slough Borough Council

In accordance with council procedure rule 16.9

Councillor Mohindra, as proposer of the motion, moved to withdraw the motion,
Councillor Manku, as seconder of the motion, seconded to withdraw the motion.

The motion was withdrawn with 20 votes for, 16 against and 1 abstention.

Resolved — That the motion be withdrawn.

Proposed reorganisation of Thames Valley Police

It was moved by Councillor Qaseem,
Seconded by Councillor Mohammad,

“Council Commends;

e That excellent work is undertaken by hard-working police officers across
the town to best serve the needs of the Slough community.

e That strong partnership work with the police is evident in Slough, and the
town benefits from an area based policing approach.

¢ That a local, strong, neighbourhood based policing approach, deeply
rooted within the communities that the police serve, is essential to build
trust with the police and enable residents to feel safe in our town.

e That resident's value having a front of house and highly visible police
station within the town.

e That despite the efforts of our local police partners, Slough continues to
have a 45% higher crime rate than the average across the Thames Valley
and Thames Valley as a whole continues to have high race
disproportionality rates in relation to stop and search and arrests data.

The council notes the proposed reorganisation of Thames Valley Police into 5
new command areas, placing Slough within Berkshire East, alongside Bracknell
and Windsor & Maidenhead. Whilst we understand the need to move to a
different organisational model, it is vital that the unique needs of Slough, the
higher demand within Slough and our residents continue to be best served by
the police.

As such, the council resolves to;

a) Vigorously oppose any loss of a front of house, centrally located police
building within the town.

b) Lobby the Police and crime commissioners for the restoration of Police
Community Support Officers across the town back up to 27.

c) Constructively challenge Thames Valley police force to increase recruitment
from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities at all levels of Thames
Valley, ensuring that the police service adequately reflects the communities it



Council - 28.09.23
serves. Ensure that these efforts are included within the annual report to the
council.
d) Ensure that tackling the blight of drug use, and the associated criminality that
accompanies it is at the forefront of Slough’s policing plan.
e) Work with police partners to ensure an increase in mandatory, high visible
patrols in key retail centres across the town.”

It was moved by Councillor Muvvala, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor | Ahmed,

“Council Commends;

That excellent work is undertaken by hard-working police officers across
the town to best serve the needs of the Slough community.

That strong partnership work with the police is evident in Slough, and the
town benefits from an area based policing approach.

That a local, strong, neighbourhood based policing approach, deeply
rooted within the communities that the police serve, is essential to build
trust with the police and enable residents to feel safe in our town.

That resident's value having a front of house and highly visible police
station within the town.

That despite the efforts of our local police partners, Slough continues to
have a 45% higher crime rate than the average across the Thames Valley
and Thames Valley as a whole continues to have high race
disproportionality rates in relation to stop and search and arrests data.

The council notes the proposed reorganisation of Thames Valley Police into 5
new command areas, placing Slough within Berkshire East, alongside
Bracknell and Windsor & Maidenhead. Whilst we understand the need to
move to a different organisational model, it is vital that the unique needs of
Slough, the higher demand within Slough and our residents continue to be
best served by the police.

As such, the council resolves to;

a)

b)

c)

d)

Vigorously oppose any loss of a front of house, centrally located police
building within the town, while acknowledging that there are currently no
plans to close Slough Police Station/front counter.

Lobby the Police and crime commissioners for the restoration of Police
Community Support Officers across the town back up to 27.
Constructively challenge Thames Valley police force to increase
recruitment from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities at all
levels of Thames Valley, ensuring that the police service adequately
reflects the communities it serves. Ensure that these efforts are included
within the annual report to the council.

Ensure that tackling the blight of drug use, and the associated criminality
that accompanies it is at the forefront of Slough’s policing plan.

Work with police partners to ensure an increase in mandatory, high visible
patrols in key retail centres across the town.”



Council - 28.09.23

The amendment was put to the vote and agreed unanimously. The amended
motion became the substantive motion.

The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried with 35 votes for and 1
abstention.

Resolved -

“Council Commends;

That excellent work is undertaken by hard-working police officers across
the town to best serve the needs of the Slough community.

That strong partnership work with the police is evident in Slough, and the
town benefits from an area based policing approach.

That a local, strong, neighbourhood based policing approach, deeply
rooted within the communities that the police serve, is essential to build
trust with the police and enable residents to feel safe in our town.

That resident's value having a front of house and highly visible police
station within the town.

That despite the efforts of our local police partners, Slough continues to
have a 45% higher crime rate than the average across the Thames Valley
and Thames Valley as a whole continues to have high race
disproportionality rates in relation to stop and search and arrests data.

The council notes the proposed reorganisation of Thames Valley Police into 5
new command areas, placing Slough within Berkshire East, alongside
Bracknell and Windsor & Maidenhead. Whilst we understand the need to
move to a different organisational model, it is vital that the unique needs of
Slough, the higher demand within Slough and our residents continue to be
best served by the police.

As such, the council resolves to;

f)

¢)]

h)

Vigorously oppose any loss of a front of house, centrally located police
building within the town, while acknowledging that there are currently no
plans to close Slough Police Station/front counter.

Lobby the Police and crime commissioners for the restoration of Police
Community Support Officers across the town back up to 27.
Constructively challenge Thames Valley police force to increase
recruitment from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities at all
levels of Thames Valley, ensuring that the police service adequately
reflects the communities it serves. Ensure that these efforts are included
within the annual report to the council.

Ensure that tackling the blight of drug use, and the associated criminality
that accompanies it is at the forefront of Slough’s policing plan.

Work with police partners to ensure an increase in mandatory, high visible
patrols in key retail centres across the town.



Council - 28.09.23
31. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10

Details of Member questions and replies received, as set out in the
supplementary agenda, were noted

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.55 pm)



